

No. 02-1060

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS, PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT S. LIDSTER, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

GARY FEINERMAN*

Solicitor General of Illinois

LINDA D. WOLOSHIN

LISA ANNE HOFFMAN

KAREN KAPLAN

Assistant Attorneys General

100 West Randolph Street

12th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3000

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Lombard Checkpoint Is Not Invalid Under <i>Edmond v. City of Indianapolis</i>	2
II. The Lombard Checkpoint Satisfies The Reasonableness Factors Applied In This Court's Checkpoint Cases	6
A. The checkpoint served a weighty public concern	6
B. The checkpoint was designed to advance the public's interest in solving the crime	7
C. The checkpoint was minimally intrusive	8
D. Validating the Lombard checkpoint would not result in an unacceptable proliferation of informational checkpoints	11
III. <i>Sitz</i> Should Not Be Overruled	12
A. Even if <i>Sitz</i> were open to question, there would be no special justification to warrant its overruling.	12
B. <i>Sitz</i> was correctly decided	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	14
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	13
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	15
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	18
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	6, 16
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	17
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	4, 13
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360 (1959).....	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	12

<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	5
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	15
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	15
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	15, 16, 17
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	19
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	10, 19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania</i> <i>v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	19
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Gerrish</i> , 311 Or. 506, 815 P.2d 1244 (1991)	5, 7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	14

<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	16
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	6, 9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	16
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	13
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	13
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P. 1763)	16, 17
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	18, 20
 Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes:	
Collection Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 29	18

Miscellaneous:

Amar, *Fourth Amendment First Principles*,
107 HARV. L. REV. 757 (1994) 17

Cuddihy, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS
AND MEANING (1990)..... 17

Davies, *Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment*,
98 MICH. L. REV. 547 (1999)..... 17

Lasson, THE HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF
THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION (1937)..... 16

Maclin, *The Complexity of the Fourth Amendment: A
Historical Review*, 77 B.U. L. REV. 925 (1997) 15, 17

Tudor, LIFE OF JAMES OTIS (1823)..... 16
